

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR,
SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT OF IMMIGRATION
AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HYUNG JOON KIM,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

LILIANA M. GARCES
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
405 14th Street, Suite 300
Oakland, California 94612

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
1663 Mission Street,
Suite 460
San Francisco, California
94103

BRIAN CONDON
ARNOLD & PORTER
777 S. Figueroa Street,
44th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017

JUDY RABINOVITZ
Counsel of Record
LUCAS GUTTENTAG
LEE GELERNT
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2618

A. STEPHEN HUT, JR.
CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE
GREGORY S. CHERNACK
KATHERINE A. FLEET
WILMER, CUTLER &
PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. SECTION 1226(c) VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AS APPLIED TO LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENTS LIKE RESPONDENT	14
A. Section 1226(c) Violates Due Process Because It Prohibits Any Individualized Determination Of Danger Or Flight Risk..	16
B. Section 1226(c) Results In Prolonged Detention Of Lawful Permanent Residents Who Pose No Danger Or Flight Risk And Who Are Raising Bona Fide Challenges To Removal	25
C. The Government Has Not Shown That Individualized Bond Hearings Are Ineffec- tive Or Burdensome	33
II. SECTION 1226(c) SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NOT TO APPLY TO RESPONDENT	40
A. In IIRIRA, Congress Chose To Require Mandatory Detention Only If An Alien “Is Deportable”	41
B. Under The Statute, An Alien “Is Depor- table” Only After There Is A Final Order Of Deportation	43
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 01-CV-5568, 2002 WL 2003186 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2002).....	5
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	18
<i>Agunobi v. Thornburgh</i> , 745 F. Supp. 533 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	41
<i>Alarcon, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 557 (BIA 1992)	3
<i>Alvarado-Alvino, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 718 (BIA 1999).....	30
<i>Amaye v. Elwood</i> , No. CV-01-2177, 2002 WL 1747540 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2002).....	5
<i>Bahta, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1381 (BIA 2000)	3
<i>Bart, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 436 (BIA 1992).....	3
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	44, 48
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chowdhury v. INS</i> , 249 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	44
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	40
<i>Espinoza, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 889 (BIA 1999)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fernandez-Santander v. Thornburgh</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1007 (D. Me. 1990), <i>vacated and remanded without opinion</i> , 930 F.2d 906 (1st Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	22
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 942 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....	31
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	12, 15, 18, 22
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	22
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	22
<i>Hoang v. Comfort</i> , 282 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 01-1616.....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	21, 41
<i>Joseph, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999).....	6, 31, 32, 48, 49
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kellman v. District Director, INS</i> , 750 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	41
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	22, 25, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leader v. Blackman</i> , 744 F. Supp. 500 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	41
<i>Lok, In re</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 101 (BIA 1981)	4, 33, 44
<i>Martin, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 491 (BIA 2002).....	3
<i>Martinez-Recinos, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 175 (BIA 2001).....	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	40
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Mogharrabi, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	30
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	40
<i>Noble, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 672 (BIA 1997).....	49
<i>Parra v. Perryman</i> , 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Patel v. Zemski</i> , 275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Perez, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1325 (BIA 2000).....	30
<i>Probert v. INS</i> , 750 F. Supp. 252 (E.D. Mich. 1990).....	41
<i>Ramos, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2002)	30
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Rojas, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001)	48
<i>S-H-, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 462 (BIA 2002).....	26
<i>Santos-Lopez, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 419 (BIA 2002)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	17
<i>Shaw, In re</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 177 (BIA 1979).....	32
<i>Solorzano-Patlan v. INS</i> , 207 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	27
<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	40
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 239 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S.Ct. 178 (2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 31
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 904 (2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valansi v. Ashcroft</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Welch v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2002)	5, 11, 26
<i>Williams v. INS</i> , No. 01-043, 2001 WL 1136099 (D.R.I. Aug. 7, 2001).....	5
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	25
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Section 7343(a), Pub. L. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181	41
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	7, 42, 49
§ 432, 110 Stat. 1214	7
§ 438(a), 110 Stat. 1273-76	7
§ 440(c), 110 Stat. 1277	42, 49
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C., 110 Stat. 3009-546	2
§ 303(b)(3)(A)(i), 110 Stat. 3009-587	49
§ 303(b)(3)(A)(iii), 110 Stat. 3009-587	49
§ 303(b)(3)(B), 110 Stat. 3009-587	49
§ 326, 110 Stat. 3009-630	7
§ 329, 110 Stat. 3009-631	7
§§ 386-87, 110 Stat. 3009-653 to 655	7
Immigration Act of 1990, Section 504, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	42
Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 506(a)(2)	39
8 U.S.C. 1101	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	28
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)	44
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(48)(A)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. 1105a(c) (1994).....	47
8 U.S.C. 1158	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) (repealed 1996)	3, 12, 29, 50
8 U.S.C. 1226(a).....	45
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(A).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(B).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(C).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(D)	2
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a).....	44
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	2, 28
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	2
8 U.S.C. 1228	46, 48
8 U.S.C. 1228(a)(3)(A)	46
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(D).....	48
8 U.S.C. 1229(b).....	12
8 U.S.C. 1229a	48
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(A)	32
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(7)	32
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(1)(A).....	44
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(5)(A).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)(B)	44
8 U.S.C. 1229b	3, 44
8 U.S.C. 1231	12, 45, 46
8 U.S.C. 1231(a).....	39
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6)	10, 33
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	3, 29-30
8 U.S.C. 1252	47
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (1989).....	41
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (1991).....	42
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (1992).....	42
8 U.S.C. 1531-1537	47
8 U.S.C. 1534(i).....	47
8 U.S.C. 1536(a)(2)	47
8 U.S.C. 1537(b)(1)	47
18 U.S.C. 3143(b)(1)(B)	32
18 U.S.C. 3152	39
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991, Section 306(a)(4), Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733	42
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1(p)	4, 33, 44, 48
Section 3.1(e)	26
Section 3.6(a)	48
Section 3.14.....	9
Section 3.19.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 3.19(a)	5
Section 3.19(f)	5
Section 3.19(h)(2).....	6
Section 3.19(i)	5
Section 3.19(i)(2).....	8
Section 3.26(b)	32
Section 208.17(a)	4
Section 236.1(d)(1).....	5
53 Fed. Reg. 17449 (1988).....	19, 20
66 Fed. Reg. 54,909 (Oct. 31, 2001).....	8
67 Fed. Reg. 31,157 (proposed May 9, 2002).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>A Review of Department of Justice Immigration Detention Policies: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2001), available at http://www.ins.gov/graphics/aboutins/congress/testimonies/2001/greene_121901.pdf.....</i>	7, 28
Congressional Task Force on Immigration Reform, <i>Report to the Speaker</i> (1995)	7, 37
<i>Criminal Aliens in the United States: Hearings Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 103d Cong. 21 (1993)</i>	7, 36, 37
GAO, No. GAO/GGD-92-85, <i>Immigration Control: Immigration Policies Affect INS Detention Efforts</i> (1992)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 1915, 104th Cong., Section 303 (1995)	43
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong., Section 303 (1995)	42, 43
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)	6, 43
Immigration and Naturalization Service, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report on Detention and Release of Criminal and Other Aliens</i> (1997).....	28
Immigration and Naturalization Service, <i>Immigra- tion Act of 1990 Report on Criminal Aliens</i> (1992).....	6
Letter from Robert Raben, Ass’t Attorney General, to Congressman Barney Frank, 77 Interpreter Releases (West) 217 (2000)	25-26
Leonidas Ralph Mecham, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (1998)	39
Letter from Jon P. Jennings, Acting Ass’t Attorney General, to Albert Gore, President of the Senate (June 10, 1999)	25
Office of Planning and Analysis, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Statistical Yearbook 2001</i> (2001)	30
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Rep. No. 02-41, <i>Audit Report: Immigra- tion and Naturalization Service Institutional Removal Program</i> (2002)	8
S. 1664, 104th Cong., Section 164(b) (1996)	43
S. 1664, 104th Cong., Section 164(e) (1996).....	43
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Comm'n on Immigration Reform, <i>U.S. Immigration Policy: Restoring Credibility</i> (1994).....	6
Vera Institute of Justice, Testing Community Supervision for the INS (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.vera.org/publication_pdf/aapfinal.pdf	8, 39
